

No. 17-419

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON, PETITIONERS

*v.*

DALE W. STEAGER, WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX  
COMMISSIONER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
BRUCE R. ELLISEN  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
West Virginia may not tax retirement benefits of federal law-enforcement officers more heavily than it taxes retirement benefits of comparable state law-enforcement officers .....	9
A. Section 111 prohibits a State from subjecting federal employees to heavier taxation than similarly situated state employees .....	10
B. Unless respondent can identify significant differences between Mr. Dawson and the state law-enforcement officers who receive a total state-tax exemption, the inconsistent treatment between them violates Section 111 .....	16
C. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals identified no sound reason for finding Section 111 to be inapplicable here .....	19
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Mierke</i> , 443 S.E.2d 462 (W. Va.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 877 (1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) .....	2, 12
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938) .....	2, 12
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm'n v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 474 (1934).....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1, 2, 21
<i>Memphis Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Garner</i> , 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....	12, 13, 23, 25, 27
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	2, 21
<i>The Tap Line Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 1 (1914).....	22
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958) .....	26
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 263 U.S. 515 (1924).....	25
<i>Werner Co. v. Director of Div. of Taxation</i> , 350 U.S. 492 (1956).....	13

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104, Pt. I, § 2, 24 Stat. 379-380 .....	22
Public Salary Tax Act of 1939, ch. 59, § 4, 53 Stat. 575.....	3
4 U.S.C. 111 .....	<i>passim</i>
4 U.S.C. 111(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 742 (1976) (31 U.S.C. 3124).....	12, 27
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2016):	
§ 16-5V-4.....	5
§ 51-9-1 .....	5

Statutes—Continued:	Page
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2017):	
§ 11-21-12(c) .....	5
§ 11-21-12(c)(5).....	4, 6
§ 11-21-12(c)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11-21-12(c)(7)(B) .....	5
§ 11-21-12(c)(8).....	5
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2018):	
§ 11-21-12(c)(7)(C) .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Baldwin's Century Edition of Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (1926).....	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	25
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary of the English Language</i> (reprint 1942) (2d ed. 1934) .....	24
